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P.O. Box 2148 

Salem, Oregon 97308-2148 

 

Re: Docket No. UM 1452 

 Petition to Intervene of Sustainable Solutions Unlimited 

 

Filing Center: 

 

Please find enclosed an original and one copy of Petition to Intervene of Sustainable Solutions 

Unlimited. 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

 

Steven McGrath 

President 

Sustainable Solutions Unlimited 

Steve@Solutions21st.com  
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIITY COMMISSION  
 

OF OREGON 
 

UM 1452      
 

In the Matter of         ) 
      )     
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION   )    
OF OREGON     ) PETITION TO INTERVENE OF 
      ) SUSTAINABLE SOLUTIONS  
Investigation into Pilot Programs to   ) UNLIMITED 
Demonstrate the use and effectiveness of  ) 
Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar  ) 
Photovoltaic Energy Systems.  ) 
 
 
 Sustainable Solutions Unlimited (SSU) petitions to intervene in this proceeding 

pursuant to Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 860-012-001.  In support of this petition, 

SSU provides the following: 

 
1.  The name and address of petitioner is: 

  
     Sustainable Solutions Unlimited 
     1339 SE 8th Ave. 
     Portland, Oregon 97214 

 
2.  Petitioner will be represented by: 

     Steven McGrath 
     President 
     1339 SE 8th Ave 
     Portland, OR 97214 
     (503) 227-2047 
     steve@solutions21st.com 

 
 

 3.  Sustainable Solutions Unlimited is a licensed general contractor specializing in 

energy efficiency and renewable energy, based in Portland.  SSU designs and installs 

solar and small wind systems for both commercial and residential customers, and 
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consults in arranging third party finance solutions for churches and other non-profits.  

SSU was actively engaged in the legislative process for HB 3039, and has been 

participating in the informal workshops related to this docket. 

 4.  SSU intends to monitor the proceedings and raise issues that are appropriate to 

the proceedings.  SSU is interested in the development of a rate structure that will provide 

a reasonable rate of return to all participants, an allocation of capacity to project size that 

reflects the demographics of ratepayers, and assurance that installations will be of high 

quality. 

 5.  SSU has experience as a solar contractor and provider of third party finance 

solutions.  SSU has direct experience with and knowledge of the process that led to the 

adoption of the current net metering rules 

 6.  Petitioner waives paper service of documents. 

 Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission’s 

rules of procedure, SSU requests to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor.  

Neither I, nor the organization that I represent, will unreasonably broaden the issues, 

burden the record or unreasonably delay the proceeding.  OAR 860-012-0001. 

DATED this 19th day of November 2009. 

 
 
/s/ Steven McGrath  
Petitioner’s Representative    
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that I have caused to be served the foregoing Petition to Intervene of 
Sustainable Solutions Unlimited in Oregon PUC Docket No. UM 1452 by electronic mail 
and US mail to those parties who have not waived paper service on the attached service 
list. 
 
Dated this 19th day of November 2009. 
 
     /s/ Steven McGrath 
                                                            Steven McGrath 
 
 
 
G. Catriona McCracken (W)   
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon  
610 SW Broadway, Ste. 308 
Portland, OR 97205 
catriona@oregoncub.org 
 
Robert Jenks (W) 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Ste. 308 
Portland, OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org 
 
Gordon Feighner (W) 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Ste. 308 
Portland, OR 97205 
gordon@oregoncub.org 
 
 
Melinda J. Davison 
Davison Van Cleve 
333 SW Taylor, Ste. 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
mjd@dvclaw.com 
 
Doug Kuns 
Rates & Regulatory Affairs 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW Salmon St., 1WTC0702 
Portland, OR 97204 
Pge.opuc.filings @pgn.com 
 
 
 
 

Theresa Gibney 
Oregon Public Utility Commission 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308 
Theresa.gibney@state.or.us 
 
Irion A. Sanger 
Davison Van Cleve 
333 SW Taylor, Ste. 308 
Portland, OR 97204 
ias@dvclaw.com 
 
Stephanie S. Andrus 
Department of Justice 
Regulated Utility & Business Section 
1162 Court St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 
Stephanie.andrus@state.or.us 
 
J. Richard George 
Portland General Electric 
212 SW Salmon St., 1WTC 1301 
Portland, OR 97204 
richard.george@pgn.com 
 
Ann English Gravatt 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 SW Oak, Ste. 303 
Portland, OR 97205 
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Andrew Koyaaniqatsi 
Solar Energy Solutions 
3730 SE Lafayette Ct. 
Portland, OR 97202 
andrew@solarenergyoregon.com 
 
Suzanne Leta Liou 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 SW Oak, Ste. 303 
Portland, OR 97205 
suzanne@rnp.org 
 
Ryan Flynn 
Pacificorp 
825 NE Multnomah, Ste. 1800 
Portland, OR 97232 
ryan.flynn@pacificorp.com 
 
Kacia Brockman 
Energy Trust of Oregon 
851 SW Sixth Ave, Ste 1200 
Portland, OR  97204 
kacia@energytrust.org 
 
John Volkman 
Energy Trust of Oregon 
851 SW Sixth Ave, Ste 1200 
Portland, OR  97204 
john.volkman@energytrust.org 
 
Jennifer Gleason 
Environmental Law Alliance Worldwide 
1877 Garden Avenue 
Eugene, OR  97403 
jen@elaw.org 
 
Wendy McIndoo 
McDowell & Rackner PC 
520 SW 6th Avenue, Ste 830 
Portland, OR  97204 
wendy@mcd-law.com 
 
Lisa Rackner 
McDowell & Rackner PC 
520 SW 6th Avenue, Ste 830 
Portland, OR  97204 
lisa@mcd-law.com 
 
 
 
 

Judy Barnes 
Oregonians for Renewable Energy Payments 
1425 SE 37th 
Portland, OR  97214 
jbarnes@hevanet.com 
 
Mark Pengilly 
PO Box 10221 
Portland, OR  97296 
mpengilly@gmail.com 
 
Pacific Power Oregon Dockets 
PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power 
825 NE Multnomah St., Ste. 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 
 
John W. Stephens 
Esler Stephens & Buckley 
888 SW Fifth Ave., Ste. 700 
Portland, OR 97204-2021 
stephens@eslerstephens.com 
 
Teddy Keizer 
1615 SE 30th Ave 
Portland, OR  97214 
teddy@goteddygo.com 
teddy1a@aol.com 
 
Randy Allphin 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID  83707 
rallphin@idahopower.com 
 
Christa Bearry 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID  83707 
cbearry@idahopower.com 
 
Karl Bokenkamp 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID  83707 
kbokenkamp@idahopower.com 
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Rick Gale 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID  83707 
rgale@idahopower.com 
 
Barton Kline 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID  83707 
bkline@idahopower.com 
 
Jeff Malmen 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID  83707 
jmalmen@idahopower.com 
 
Lisa Nordstrom 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID  83707 
lnordstrom@idahopower.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gregory Said 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID  83707 
gsaid@idahopower.com 
 
Mark Stokes 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID  83707 
mstokes@idahopower.com 
 
Michael Youngblood 
Idaho Power Company 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID  83707 
myoungblood@idahopower.com 
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